the existing promoter group i.e., Mr. Shreeram Bagla and Ms. Rachna Suman Shaw for
acquisition of 5,80,42,357 Equity Shares representing 45.85% of the existing fully diluted
share capital of the Company. Additionally, the Acquirer is also being offered 4,20,00,000
equity shares through proposed preferential issue, together representing 25.38% of post
preferential issue fully diluted share capital of the Company.

Pursuant to the SPA and the proposed preferential allotment, the Acquirers have triggered the
obligation to make an Open Offer in terms of Regulation 3(1) and Regulation 4 of the SEBI
SAST Regulations. Post completion of the Open Offer, the Acquirers would be classified in the
Promoter Category of the Company.

Sr.
No.

Name of Proposed Allottees No. of Equity Shares
to be issued

Category

1. Kunjit Maheshbhai Patel 4,20,00,000 Currently- non-
promoter Post Open
offer- Promoter

Total 4,20,00,000

5. Shareholding Pattern before and after the preferential issue:

Sr.
No.

Category Pre-Issue Post-Issue*

  No. of Shares % of
Capital

No. of Shares % of
Capital

A Promoter & Promoter
Group Holding

1 Indian:
 Individual /

Hindu Undivided Family
58042357 45.85 58042357 14.72

 Bodies corporate - - - -
 Sub-Total 58042357 45.85 58042357 14.72
2 Foreign Promoters - - - -
 Sub-Total (A) 58042357 45.85 58042357 14.72
B Non Promoters Holding
1 Institutional

(Domestic)

 Mutual Funds 2500 0.00 2500 0.00
 Banks 1000 0.01 1000 0.00
 NBFC Registered with RBI 56300 0.04 56300 0.01
 Sub-Total (B1) 59800 0.05 59800 0.02
2 Institutional (Foreign)
 Overseas Corporate

Bodies
- - - -

 Foreign Portfolio
Investors Category I

- - - -

 Foreign Portfolio
Investors Category II

- - - -

3 Central Government/
State Government

- - - -

4 Non- Institutional
 Key Managerial

Personnel
- - - -

 Investor Education and
Protection Fund (IEPF)

- - - -

 Individuals –
 i. Individual-shareholders

holding nominal share
capital up to Rs. 2 lakhs.

45168146 35.68 45168146 11.46

 Individual -
ii. Individual shareholders
holding nominal share
capital in excess of Rs. 2
lakhs.

12057232 9.52 232656020 59.02

[…]

the existing promoter group i.e., Mr. Shreeram Bagla and Ms. Rachna Suman Shaw for
acquisition of 5,80,42,357 Equity Shares representing 45.85% of the present share capital of
the Company. Additionally, the Acquirer is also being offered 4,20,00,000 equity shares
through proposed preferential issue, together representing 25.38% of post preferential issue
fully diluted share capital of the Company.

Pursuant to the SPA and the proposed preferential allotment, the Acquirers have triggered the
obligation to make an Open Offer in terms of Regulation 3(1) and Regulation 4 of the SEBI
SAST Regulations. Post completion of the Open Offer, the Acquirers would be classified in the
Promoter Category of the Company.

Accordingly, the revised post preferential shareholding pattern after completion of open offer
process (including pre issue equity shares and Convertible warrants, equity shares to be
acquired under SPA and preferential issue but excluding open offer Equity shares) will be as
under:

Sr.
No.

Category Pre-Issue Post-Issue*

  No. of Shares % of
Capital

No. of Shares % of
Capital

A Promoter & Promoter
Group Holding

1 Indian:
 Individual /

Hindu Undivided Family
58042357 45.85 100042357 25.38

 Bodies corporate - - - -
 Sub-Total 58042357 45.85 100042357 25.38
2 Foreign Promoters - - - -
 Sub-Total (A) 58042357 45.85 100042357 25.38
B Non Promoters Holding
1 Institutional

(Domestic)

 Mutual Funds 2500 0.00 2500 0.00
 Banks 1000 0.01 1000 0.00
 NBFC Registered with RBI 56300 0.04 56300 0.02
 Sub-Total (B1) 59800 0.05 59800 0.02
2 Institutional (Foreign)
 Overseas Corporate

Bodies
- - - -

 Foreign Portfolio
Investors Category I

- - - -

 Foreign Portfolio
Investors Category II

- - - -

3 Central Government/
State Government

- - - -

4 Non- Institutional
 Key Managerial

Personnel
- - - -

 Investor Education and
Protection Fund (IEPF)

- - - -

 Individuals –
 i. Individual-shareholders

holding nominal share
capital up to Rs. 2 lakhs.

45168146 35.68 45168146 11.46

 Individual -
ii. Individual shareholders

12057232 9.52 190656020 48.37

holding nominal share
capital in excess of Rs. 2

[…]

allottee, i.e. Mr. Kunjit Maheshbhai Patel, who presently do not belong to promoter &
promoter group category, however, Mr. Kunjit Maheshbhai Patel (referred to as ‘the
Acquirer’) have entered into a Share Purchase Agreement (‘SPA’) on 03rd January, 2026 with
the existing promoter group i.e., Mr. Shreeram Bagla and Ms. Rachna Suman Shaw for
acquisition of 5,80,42,357 Equity Shares representing 45.85% of the existing fully diluted
share capital of the Company. Additionally, the Acquirer is also being offered 4,20,00,000
equity shares through proposed preferential issue, together representing 25.38% of post
preferential issue fully diluted share capital of the Company.

Pursuant to the SPA and the proposed preferential allotment, the Acquirers have triggered the
obligation to make an Open Offer in terms of Regulation 3(1) and Regulation 4 of the SEBI
SAST Regulations. Post completion of the Open Offer, the Acquirers would be classified in the
Promoter Category of the Company.

5. Shareholding Pattern before and after the preferential issue:

Sr.
No.

Category Pre-Issue Post-Issue*

  No. of Shares % of
Capital

No. of Shares % of
Capital

A Promoter & Promoter
Group Holding

1 Indian:
 Individual /

Hindu Undivided Family
58042357 45.85 58042357 14.72

 Bodies corporate - - - -
 Sub-Total 58042357 45.85 58042357 14.72
2 Foreign Promoters - - - -
 Sub-Total (A) 58042357 45.85 58042357 14.72
B Non Promoters Holding
1 Institutional

(Domestic)

 Mutual Funds 2500 0.00 2500 0.00
 Banks 1000 0.01 1000 0.00
 NBFC Registered with RBI 56300 0.04 56300 0.01
 Sub-Total (B1) 59800 0.05 59800 0.02
2 Institutional (Foreign)
 Overseas Corporate

Bodies
- - - -

 Foreign Portfolio
Investors Category I

- - - -

 Foreign Portfolio
Investors Category II

- - - -

3 Central Government/
State Government

- - - -

4 Non- Institutional
 Key Managerial

Personnel
- - - -

 Investor Education and
Protection Fund (IEPF)

- - - -

 Individuals –
 i. Individual-shareholders

holding nominal share
capital up to Rs. 2 lakhs.

45168146 35.68 45168146 11.46

 Individual -
ii. Individual shareholders
holding nominal share
capital in excess of Rs. 2
lakhs.

12057232 9.52 232656020 59.02

[…]

the existing promoter group i.e., Mr. Shreeram Bagla and Ms. Rachna Suman Shaw for
acquisition of 5,80,42,357 Equity Shares representing 45.85% of the present share capital of
the Company. Additionally, the Acquirer is also being offered 4,20,00,000 equity shares
through proposed preferential issue, together representing 25.38% of post preferential issue
fully diluted share capital of the Company.

Pursuant to the SPA and the proposed preferential allotment, the Acquirers have triggered the
obligation to make an Open Offer in terms of Regulation 3(1) and Regulation 4 of the SEBI
SAST Regulations. Post completion of the Open Offer, the Acquirers would be classified in the
Promoter Category of the Company.

Accordingly, the revised post preferential shareholding pattern after completion of open offer
process (including pre issue equity shares and Convertible warrants, equity shares to be
acquired under SPA and preferential issue but excluding open offer Equity shares) will be as
under:

Sr.
No.

Category Pre-Issue Post-Issue*

  No. of Shares % of
Capital

No. of Shares % of
Capital

A Promoter & Promoter
Group Holding

1 Indian:
 Individual /

Hindu Undivided Family
58042357 45.85 100042357 25.38

 Bodies corporate - - - -
 Sub-Total 58042357 45.85 100042357 25.38
2 Foreign Promoters - - - -
 Sub-Total (A) 58042357 45.85 100042357 25.38
B Non Promoters Holding
1 Institutional

(Domestic)

 Mutual Funds 2500 0.00 2500 0.00
 Banks 1000 0.01 1000 0.00
 NBFC Registered with RBI 56300 0.04 56300 0.02
 Sub-Total (B1) 59800 0.05 59800 0.02
2 Institutional (Foreign)
 Overseas Corporate

Bodies
- - - -

 Foreign Portfolio
Investors Category I

- - - -

 Foreign Portfolio
Investors Category II

- - - -

3 Central Government/
State Government

- - - -

4 Non- Institutional
 Key Managerial

Personnel
- - - -

 Investor Education and
Protection Fund (IEPF)

- - - -

 Individuals –
 i. Individual-shareholders

holding nominal share
capital up to Rs. 2 lakhs.

45168146 35.68 45168146 11.46

 Individual -
ii. Individual shareholders

12057232 9.52 190656020 48.37

holding nominal share
capital in excess of Rs. 2